Income Tax and Social Contribution 123,672   124,285   123,672   124,285

Judicial Deposits 28,822   32,423   28,982   32,617

Other Assets 439   439   439   439

430,851   416,157   433,229   413,509

Investments 31,278   31,184   31,278   31,184

Property, plant and equipment 5,142,518   5,288,550   5,143,769   5,289,894

Intangible Assets 468,406   473,942   468,406   473,942

TOTAL LONG-TERM ASSETS 6,073,053   6,209,833   6,076,682   6,208,529

TOTAL ASSETS 9,170,454   8,691,883   9,175,562   8,691,525

CPC 19 Pro-forma

 25

   EARNINGS RELEASE – 1Q18 – AUGUST 14, 2017

BALANCE SHEET (LIABILITIES)

SÃO MARTINHO S.A. CONSOLIDATED- LIABILITIES

R$ Thousand

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY Jun/17 Mar/17 Jun/17 Mar/17

SHORT-TERM LIABILITIES

Borrowings 1,115,477   1,499,583   1,115,540   1,499,649

Derivative Financial Instruments 56,942   76,097   56,942   76,097

Trade Payables 224,495   138,923   224,498   138,939

Payables to Copersucar 8,583   8,583   9,094   9,094

Salaries and Social Contributions 160,993   121,664   162,064   121,776

Taxes Payable 20,393   20,478   20,404   20,481

Income Tax and Social Contribution 4,553   4,471   4,553   4,471

Dividends Payable 74,243   74,243   74,243   74,243

Advances from Customers 2,906   4,174   2,914   4,174

Aquisition of Investment 11,857   11,958   11,857   11,958

Other Liabilities 31,488   28,659   31,489   28,751

TOTAL SHORT-TERM LIABILITIES 1,711,930   1,988,833   1,713,598   1,989,633

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Borrowings 2,873,043   2,219,477   2,873,101   2,219,594

Derivative Financial Instruments -   5   -   5

Payables to Copersucar 236,028   237,602   246,737   248,360

Taxes Payable in Installments 14,123   14,614   14,123   14,614

Deferred Income Tax and Social Contribution 960,396   663,143   960,558   663,337

Provision for Contingencies 98,030   101,715   99,371   102,532

Aquisition of Investment 50,130   50,130   50,130   50,130

Other Liabilities 12,164   13,044   -   -

TOTAL LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 4,243,914   3,299,730   4,247,354   3,298,572

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share Capital 1,494,334   1,494,334   1,494,334   1,494,334

Reducing Capital (55,662)   (55,662)   (55,662)   (55,662)

Capital Reserves 10,057   10,057   10,057   10,057

Treasury Shares (92,134)   (92,134)   (92,134)   (92,134)

Stock options granted 9,396   8,284   9,396   8,284

Adjustments to Book Value 1,122,123   1,432,243   1,122,123   1,432,243

Profit Reserves 606,198   606,198   606,198   606,198

Retained Earnings 120,298   -   120,298   -

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 3,214,610   3,403,320   3,214,610   3,403,320

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 9,170,454   8,691,883   9,175,562   8,691,525

CPC 19 Pro-forma

 26

   EARNINGS RELEASE – 1Q18 – AUGUST 14, 2017

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW

SÃO MARTINHO S.A. 1T18 1T17 1T18 1T17

R$ Thousand

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

 Net Income in the period 116,873   39,669   116,873   39,669

 Adjustments

Depreciation and amortization 80,341   47,395   80,433   56,061

 Harvested biological assets (depreciation) 121,714   84,040   121,714   100,987

 Variation in fair value of biological assets 15,539   (7,943)   15,539   (11,322)

 Amortization of intangible assets 3,509   3,694   3,509   3,694

 Equity Income 1,892   (19,242)   (94)   (174)

 Gain (loss) on investment and PPE disposed of 141   (76)   141   66

 Interest, monetary and foreign exchange variations, net 47,407   23,374   47,543   20,121

 Derivatives Financial Instruments (45,464)   102,540   (45,464)   106,617

 Constitution of provision for contingencies, net 2,992   (37)   3,465   924

 Deferred income tax and social contribution 44,038   (3,012)   44,007   (1,033)